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1
WOOD AND COMPOSITION 
NEVERLAND SIGN
Decorated with a young boy in footed 
pajamas seated on a crescent moon (the 
Neverland emblem) above a country 
landscape. With raised gold lettering 
reading “Neverland Valley / Welcome.”

59 by 52 by 3 1⁄2 inches

$300 – 500

2
RAMON PARMENTER
(AMERICAN, B. 1954)
“Bubbles,” bronze statue with colored 
patination of a little girl blowing bubbles. 
On a stone base. Signed and dated 
“©1993 Ramon Parmenter,” numbered 
“24/30.”

45 by 16 by 23 inches

$1,000 – 1,500
2
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3
MARK HOPKINS
(AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY)
“Spring Dance.” Variegated patinated 
bronze statue of a young girl dancing 
with streamers. Signed “Mark Hopkins,” 
dated “©02,” numbered “25/75.”

50 by 43 inches

$1,000 – 1,500

3
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4
LIFE-SIZE PATINATED METAL 
STATUE OF A YOUNG GIRL 
BALANCING
Variegated patinated statue featuring a 
young girl in shorts and T-shirt balancing 
on an unseen object.

50 1⁄2 by 33 1⁄2 inches

$100 – 200

5
LIFE-SIZE PATINATED METAL 
STATUE OF A YOUNG GIRL 
CELEBRATING
Variegated patinated statue featuring a 
young girl in running clothes celebrating.

54 by 39 inches

$100 – 200

4

5
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6
LIFE-SIZE SCULPTURE OF TWO 
BOYS ON A BICYCLE
Patinated bronze sculpture of two boys 
playing on a single-seat bicycle.

56 by 70 by 36 inches

$1,000 – 2,000

6
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7
JANE DEDECKER
(AMERICAN, B. 1961)
“Shortcut,” signed and dated on log 
“DeDecker 94,” numbered “10/17.” 
Variegated patinated bronze statue of 
!ve children in a row balancing on a log 
resting on a boulder base.

75 by 117 by 46 inches

$2,000 – 3,000

8
PAIR OF STONE PLANTER BOXES
Decorated with grapes and grape leaves. 
Marked “A. Silvestri Co.”

15 by 39 1⁄2 by 16 inches

$200 – 400

8

7
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9
SUITE OF VICTORIAN STYLE  
GARDEN FURNITURE
With scrolling foliage decoration and 
green patina. Comprised of a love 
seat bench, four armchairs, and two 
round tables on tripod bases, each with 
undertier.

Bench, 30 by 34 by 23 inches; chairs,  
31 by 21 1⁄2 by 22 inches; tables, 25 1⁄2  
by 31 1⁄2 inches diameter

$2,000 – 3,000

9

9
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10
LIFE-SIZE BRONZE FIGURAL 
GROUP OF THREE CHILDREN
ON A SLIDE
With variegated green and brown 
patination. Featuring two boys and a girl 
on a slide. Signed “Paul Anderson.”

67 by 88 inches

$300 – 500

11
PATINATED METAL STATUE 
OF A GIRL WITH CHICKENS
Variegated patinated statue featuring 
a girl observing chickens. Signed “Jim 
Davidson.”

37 by 22 inches

$300 – 500

10

11
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12
WOOD AND COMPOSITION 
NEVERLAND SIGN
Decorated with a young boy talking to 
a tiny satyr in front of full moon. With 
raised gold lettering reading “Neverland 
Valley / Welcome.”

60 1⁄4 by 98 by 5 1⁄4 inches

$300 – 500

13
METAL CLOCK ON POST
Converted wall clock in green painted 
metal atop a circular base. Dial reads 
“Quartz.”

Height, 99 inches

$40 – 60

13
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14



19

14
BRASS GARDEN FONT
Featuring four winged !gures and garland 
swags. With satyrs on base and green 
patination. In two parts.

Diameter, 53 by 49 inches 

$800 – 1,200

15
A GAYDON DOUBLE-SIDED  
OUTDOOR CLOCK
In wood case with hand painted white 
face dial with black Roman numerals. 
Dial reads, “JNo. Gaydon/99 High St./
Barnstaple/38.” Not guaranteed to be 
operational.

24 by 18 by 111⁄2 inches

$600 – 800

16
STONE CLASSICAL STYLE HEAD 
PLAQUE
Modern wall fragment in the Classical 
taste.

24 by 20 inches

$100 – 200

16

15
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18

18
AFTER VINCENZO GEMITO 
(ITALIAN, 1852–1929)
“The Fisher Boy,” depicting a kneeling 
classical style !gure holding a !sh.

Height, 52 inches

$200 – 400

17
WILLIAM H. TURNER
(AMERICAN, B. 1934)
“Boy On Stilts,” signed and dated “W.H. 
Turner 1993,” numbered “AP/10.” 
Variegated patinaed bronze statue of a 
boy on stilts with a dog gnawing at one of 
the stilts.

78 by 35 inches

$3,000 – 5,000

17
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19

19
MONUMENTAL FOUR-SIDED 
CANTERBURY OUTDOOR CLOCK  
ON LAMP POST
With patinated metal exterior, white 
dials with Arabic numerals, and parcel-
gilt "oral decoration. Model number 
4MHR-B, serial number 4572. Not 
guaranteed to be operational.

192 by 58 by 58 inches

$5,000 – 7,000
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20
PAIR OF MASSIVE PATINATED 
METAL TORCHIERES 
Each supported by three satyr-form legs.

Height, 71 1⁄2 inches; diameter, 30 1⁄2 
inches

$500 – 700

21
BRONZE FIGURE OF SEATED 
WARRIOR AFTER LYSIPPOS
With brown patination. Featuring a 
seated classical style warrior with "owing 
drapery, sword, shield, and a putto at his 
feet. Signed “Lissippo.”

60 by 29 by 43 inches

$2,000 – 3,000

20

20, detail
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21



24

23
VICTORIAN STYLE
GARDEN BENCH
Patinated metal loveseat with reticulated 
back and pierced seat on cabriole legs.

32 by 44 by 19 inches

$200 – 400

22
PAIR OF PAINTED LIONS
Seated sentry lions of terra cotta colored 
plaster. 

30 by 20 by 10 inches

$200 – 400

22

23
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24
BRONZE STATUE OF A CENTAUR 
WRESTLING A STAG
Unsigned.

52 by 22 by 69 inches

$800 – 1,200

24



26

25



27

25
PAIR OF PATINATED METAL
THREE-FIGURE GROUPS
OF DANCING CHILDREN
Featuring, in each group, two drapery-
covered children dancing with a putto 
releasing a bird on a shell-covered base. 
With illegible stamp on each base.

63 by 36 by 36 inches

$700 – 900

25



28

27
TWO PATINATED BRONZE 
CHERUBS
One kneeling, the other reclining.

Tallest height, 18 inches

$100 – 200

26
PATINATED METAL FOUNTAIN
Variegated patinated statue featuring two 
young boys atop a trio of "owers, one 
playing a conical horn, the other holding 
a frog and !sh. Signed “Tam.”

64 by 32 inches

$200 – 300

26

27

27



29

28
GROUP OF THREE BRONZE SATYR 
HEAD WALL FOUNTAINS
Each with a shell basin supported by a 
!gural mermaid base.

64 by 34 by 20 inches 

$1,000 – 1,500

28

28, detail



30

29
BRONZE STATUE OF TWO BOYS 
CATCHING CRABS
With green patination, unsigned.

49 by 28 by 28 inches

$2,000 – 3,000

30
LIFE-SIZE BRONZE FIGURAL 
GROUP OF FOUR CHILDREN ON A 
ROCK FORMATION
With variegated green patination. 
Featuring three boys climbing and a 
seated girl with Raggedy Ann doll. Rock 
features ivy and "oral growth.

83 by 81 by 72 inches

$3,000 – 5,000

29



31

30



32

32
WHITE MARBLE PEDESTAL 
FOUNTAIN
Depicting a maiden with birds 
surmounting dolphins, sea life, and a 
group of cherubs.

Approximate height, 141 inches; 
diameter, 74 inches

$2,000 – 4,000

31
STONE SCULPTURE OF TWO PUTTI
Featuring two putti sitting beside each 
other in a scallop shell.

26 by 36 by 20 inches

$400 – 600

31



33

32



34

33
BRONZE FIGURAL GROUP
Depicting a boy pulling a wagon seating 
three children. One child holds a book, 
Dr. Seuss’ The Cat in the Hat.

40 by 87 inches 

$800 – 1,200

34
FOUR SQUARE CEMENT PLANTERS
With molded "oral decoration, each 
raised on a square pedestal.

21 1⁄2 by 19 by 19 inches

$100 – 150

33

34

34
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35 36

35
PATINATED METAL SCULPTURE
OF A BOY SITTING ON A PILE
OF BRICKS
Variegated patinated bronze statue 
featuring a young boy in overalls having 
just lost the ice cream off of a cone. On a 
marble base. Signed “Frank D. Ark.”

33 by 16 inches

$100 – 200

36
BRONZE SCULPTURE OF TWO 
CHILDREN ON A JUNGLE GYM
Life-size, unsigned. 

70 by 54 inches

$1,000 – 2,000
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38
HAWS DOUBLE DRINKING 
FOUNTAIN
In !re engine red. 

42 by 42 by 20 inches

$1,000 – 2,000

37
STONE STATUE OF A DOG
On a rectangular base. Repair to nose.

30 by 36 by 13 inches

$100 – 200

39
BRONZE STATUE OF A GIRL 
Wearing a hat and holding a bird.

Height, 28 inches

$100 – 200

38

37

39



37

40, partial

41, partial

42

40
FIVE OCTAGONAL CEMENT 
PLANTERS
With recessed abstract decoration. Raised 
on a waisted, tiered, square base.

Largest diameter, 15 1⁄4 by 37 1⁄2 inches

$200 – 300

41
FOUR OCTAGONAL CEMENT 
PLANTERS
With recessed tiered abstract decoration. 
Stamped “©1993 Brandelli Arts Inc.”

Top, 12 by 27 inches; base, 20 by 17 1⁄4 
inches

$100 – 150

42
URN FORM CEMENT PLANTER
With "oral garland decoration.

23 by 23 1⁄2 inches

$60 – 80



38

43
BRONZE SCULPTURE OF A BOY 
AND DOG
Boy kneeling to feed the dog a treat.

32 by 19 by 33 inches

$200 – 400

44
THREE CEMENT URN FORM 
PLANTERS
Raised on a waisted, tiered, circular base. 
One white and two with grey coloration.

Top, 19 by 32 inches; base, 12 by 25 
inches

$200 – 300

45
MONUMENTAL NEVERLAND 
CLOCK IN THE SHAPE OF A 
POCKETWATCH
Gilt edged with white dial and black 
Roman numerals. Includes a second hand 
dial and is inscribed “NEVERLAND.”

Diameter, 80 inches

$1,500 – 2,500

43

44, partial



39

45



40

46



41

46
WOOD AND WROUGHT METAL 
NEVERLAND SIGN
Decorated with a young boy talking to 
a tiny satyr in front of full moon. With 
raised gold lettering reading “Welcome to 
Neverland Valley.”

94 by 48 by 3 1⁄4 inches

$400 – 600

47
PAINTED METAL BELL
With pulley wheel. Painted black with 
gold highlights. Bolted to metal base.

Base, 41 by 48 inches; wheel, 29 1⁄2 
inches; bell depth, 33 inches

$150 – 250

48, partial

47

48
TEN SQUARE CEMENT PLANTERS
With two bands, stepped rim, and raised 
on four bracket feet. Stamped “©1991 
The Classic Garden.”

17 by 20 1⁄2 by 20 1⁄2 inches

$150 – 200



42

49
METAL SCULPTURE OF GIRL 
CAPTURING A BUTTERFLY
With variegated green patination. 
Featuring a young girl about to catch 
a butter"y on the leaf of a plant. Atop 
a columnar support. Inscribed “C. 
Bernoud.”

62 by 24 by 33 inches

$300 – 50049
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51
SIX CEMENT URN FORM PLANTERS
Raised on a waisted, tiered, circular base. 
Stamped “©1992 Brandelli Arts Inc.”

Largest diameter, 19 1⁄2 by 16 inches

$100 – 150

52
HAWS DOUBLE DRINKING 
FOUNTAIN
In !re-engine red. 

42 by 42 by 20 inches

$1,000 – 2,000

52

51, partial

50

50
WHITE PEDESTAL MAILBOX 
With polished brass decoration.

50 by 15 by 10 inches

$100 – 200



44

53



45

53
WHITE MARBLE FIGURAL GROUP
“Genius Sculpturae,” marked on 
base, depicting an angel sculpting the 
Madonna.

60 by 36 by 32 inches

$800 – 1,200

54
BRONZE FIGURAL GROUP OF 
TWO BOYS
Depicted in the middle of a game of 
leapfrog. 

43 1⁄2 by 24 inches

$800 – 1,200

53, detail

54



46

55
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55
ENRICO ASTORRI
(ITALIAN, 1858–1919)
White marble statue of a girl with a bead 
necklace leaning on a pedestal base. 
Signed on side “E. Astorri.”

34 by 15 by 13 inches

$3,000 – 5,000

56
MARK HOPKINS
(AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY)
“Friends in High Places.” Variegated 
patinated bronze statue of a young girl 
watching two birds. Signed on base 
“Mark Hopkins 2001.”

55 by 29 inches

$1,000 – 1,500

56



48

57
PATINATED BRONZE FIGURAL 
GROUP
Depicting four children and a dog 
walking across a log. With foliate 
protrusions from a rock form base.

56 by 91 1⁄2 by 55 inches

$1,000 – 2,000

58
BRONZE PATINATED STATUE OF A 
YOUNG BOY AND A SNAIL
Variegated patinated bronze statue 
featuring a young boy precariously 
balanced atop a snail’s shell.

40 by 35 inches

$250 – 350

57



49

58
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59
LIFE-SIZE PATINATED BRONZE 
STATUE OF A MARCHING 
MUSICIAN
Variegated patinated bronze statue 
featuring a caped and helmeted young 
boy playing the accordion. Signed on 
base “T. de Matteis.”

48 1⁄2 by 28 1⁄2 inches

$200 – 300

60
LIFE-SIZE PATINATED BRONZE 
STATUE OF A MARCHING 
MUSICIAN
Variegated patinated statue featuring 
a boy in a top hat playing two !nger 
clappers. Signed “T. de Matteis.”

49 1⁄2 by 33 1⁄2 inches

$300 – 500

59

60
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61
LIFE-SIZE BRONZE STATUE OF A 
BOY IN MILITARY COSTUME
Variegated patinated bronze statue 
featuring a boy dressed up as an of!cer. 
Signed on base “T. de Matteis.”

45 by 36 inches

$300 – 500

61
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62
LIFESIZE PATINATED BRONZE 
STATUE OF A MARCHING 
MUSICIAN
Variegated patinated statue featuring 
a boy in ill-!tting clothes playing a 
makeshift percussion instrument. Signed 
“T. de Matteis.”

48 by 19 by 27 inches

$300 – 500

63
LIFE-SIZE PATINATED BRONZE 
STATUE OF A MARCHING 
MUSICIAN
Variegated patinated bronze statue 
featuring a boy in rags playing a 
makeshift hand chime. Signed “T. de 
Matteis.”

50 by 28 1⁄2 inches

$300 – 500

63

62



53

64
LIFE-SIZE PATINATED BRONZE 
STATUE OF A MARCHING 
MUSICIAN
Variegated patinated bronze statue 
featuring a boy playing a hand bell. 
Signed “T. de Matteis.”

49 by 32 inches

$300 – 500
64



54

66

65

65
BALUSTER SHAPED BRONZE EWER
Decorated in the Islamic taste.

Height, 24 inches

$100 – 200

66
PATINATED METAL FIGURAL 
GROUP OF A YOUNG GIRL AND A 
TEDDY BEAR
Variegated patinated statue featuring a 
young girl standing in front of a brick wall 
with a teddy bear on top of it. Signed 
“Jim Davidson.”

32 by 27 by 19 inches

$200 – 300



55

67

68, partial

67
BRONZE FIGURAL GROUP OF 
TWO CHILDREN
Both on a log, one reclining in slumber, 
the other reading.

55 by 77 by 29 inches

$1,000 – 2,000

68
SEVEN GLAZED CERAMIC 
PLANTERS
Glazed in browns and greens with 
sinuous dragon decoration.

19 1⁄2 by 20 3⁄4 inches

$200 – 300



56

69

69
LARGE WOODEN NEVERLAND 
FRAME
Empty frame with raised gold scrolling 
and lettering reading “Neverland Valley 
Park.”

92 1⁄4 by 80 by 5 1⁄2 inches

$200 – 300



57

70
BRONZE FIGURAL GROUP
OF THREE GIRLS 
Sitting together on a log while !shing. 
Variegated bronze patination.

39 by 80 inches

$800 – 1,200

71
PAIR OF GLAZED CERAMIC 
PLANTERS
Glazed in browns and greens with 
aquatic decoration.

19 1⁄2 by 20 3⁄4 inches

$50 – 70

71

70
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72
AFTER GIAMBOLOGNA (ITALIAN, 1529–1608)
“Hermes,” monumental bronze statue of the messenger god also known as Mercury, 
holding a caduceus. This lot graced the front entrance courtyard to the main house at 
Neverland.

155 by 35 by 70 inches

$10,000 – 15,000

72



59



60

73



61

73
PATINATED BRONZE FOUNTAIN
Featuring four satyrs around the top and 
four nymphs on the base, with lion heads 
and sinuous decoration. 

80 by 50 inches

$3,000 – 5,000

74
WALTER HORTON
(AMERICAN, B. 1949)
“He Ain’t Heavy,” signed “Walt Horton.” 
Variegated patinaed bronze statue of a 
boy lifting a girl to grab an apple from a 
branch.

64 1⁄2 by 23 inches

$1,500 – 2,000 74
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75
JANE DEDECKER 
(AMERICAN, B. 1961)
“Snapshot,” signed and dated “DeDecker 
92 Loveland, CO,” numbered “1/7.” 
Variegated patinaed bronze statue of 
eight children in a row on a bench at 
play with one child in the rear facing the 
opposite way and sulking.

55 by 98 by 44 inches

$2,000 – 3,000



63

76
MARK LUNDEEN
(AMERICAN, B. 1958)
“Monkey Business,” signed and dated 
“Mark Lundeen © 1989,” numbered 
“7/18.” Variegated patinaed bronze statue 
of an organ grinder and his monkey.

67 by 29 inches

$6,000 – 8,000 76

75
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77
LIFE-SIZE BRONZE FIGURAL 
GROUP OF TWO CHILDREN
With variegated green patination. 
Featuring a boy lifting a girl up to grab a 
branch. Atop a marble base. Signed “Jim 
Davidson.”

63 by 21 inches

$2,000 – 2,50077
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78
BRONZE FOUNTAIN OF TWO 
NYMPHS WITH URNS
Pouring water into a large campana urn 
with putti and "oral garland decoration. 
Unsigned. 

64 by 40 by 60 inches 

$1,000 – 2,000

78
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79
TEN-PIECE WICKER FURNITURE SET
White painted wicker with blue and grey 
upholstered cushions. Comprised of six 
high-back chairs, two club-type chairs, 
one ottoman, and a three-seat sofa.

Sizes vary

$1,000 – 2,000

79, partial

79, partial

79, partial
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80
WHITE PAINTED LOG SOFA
With blue-striped cushions.

32 by 118 by 36 inches

$200 – 400

81
LIFE-SIZE PATINATED BRONZE 
STATUE OF A BOY DOING A 
HANDSTAND
Variegated patinated statue featuring 
a boy in a T-shirt and shorts doing a 
handstand.

60 by 28 1⁄2 inches

$200 – 300

80

81



68

82, detail
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82
GLENNA GOODACRE
(AMERICAN, B. 1939)
“He is they are,” signed and dated 1991, 
edition number 6/15. Monumental 
bronze statue of a bound American 
Concrete and stone base not included.

Goodacre designed the Vietnam Women’s 
Memorial in Washington D.C. and the 
front of the Sacagawea gold U.S. dollar 
coin.

115 by 46 by 46 inches

$150,000 – 250,000

82
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83
TWO MONUMENTAL OUTDOOR 
HORSE FIGURES
Both black with white spray-painted 
spots.

72 by 24 by 100 inches

$1,000 – 2,000

84
POLYCHROME WOODEN  
INDIAN STATUE
Modern, with upraised arm shading his 
eyes.

85 by 23 by 23 inches

$800 – 1,200

8483

83
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86
RED PATINATED METAL STATUE
OF A DOG
Set on a rectangular base with the word 
“STOP” inscribed on the side.

34 by 45 by 21 inches

$200 – 400

85
CARVED WOODEN INDIAN 
STATUE
Signed “Ron” on base.

80 by 16 by 16 inches

$200 – 300

85

87
PAIR OF PATINATED METAL 
PLANTER BOXES
With allover decoration and foliate 
bracket feet. 

14 1⁄2 by 28 by 14 inches

$200 – 400

87

86
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88
POLYCHROME WOODEN 
SCULPTURE 
Featuring an American Indian in 
traditional dress with one hand shading 
his eyes.

83 1⁄4 by 23 by 13 inches

$100 – 150

89
MONUMENTAL COWBOY RIDING 
A HORSE
In vintage style with spray-painted color.

75 by 35 by 105 inches

$800 – 1,200
88
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89
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90
PAIR OF ELEPHANT WALL HEADS
Made of painted plaster, one with tusks 
and one without. Chips and cracks.

52 by 36 by 12 inches

$800 – 1,200

91
BRONZE STATUE OF CHILDREN  
IN A TREE
Variegated patinated statue of !ve 
children in a tree, one on a moving 
swing, signed on base “© Giovanni P.  
Las Vegas NV.”

90 by 64 inches 

$2,000 – 3,000

90



75

91



76

92
PAINTED WOOD SIGN FOR 
NEVERLAND ZOO
Decorated with a menagerie of exotic 
animals.

48 by 77 1⁄2 inches

$200 – 300

93
FOUR SQUARE CEMENT PLANTERS
With two bands, stepped rim, and raised 
on four bracket feet.

22 by 26 1⁄2 inches

$200 – 300

94
PLASTIC SCULPTURE OF A BOOK
Oversize plastic book on a wooden 
pedestal. With partial original poem, 
“When Babies Smile” by Michael 
Jackson.

56 1⁄2 by 41 by 32 inches

$200 – 300

93, partial

92



77

94



78

95



79

96
RURAL METAL MAILBOX
WITH POST
Painted white with polished brass 
door and "ag. “Keystone Series” 
Gaines Manufacturing, Inc. San Diego, 
California.

76 1⁄2 by 23 by 20 inches

$40 – 60

97
U.S. MAIL LETTER BOX
With green paint and bronze !ttings. 
With letter slot and hinged door opening 
to the left.

37 1⁄2 by 23 1⁄2 by 12 3⁄8 inches

$200 – 400

95
BRONZE SCULPTURE OF A BOOK
Oversize bronze book on a wooden 
pedestal. With partial original poem, 
“When Babies Smile” by Michael 
Jackson.

53 by 42 by 32 inches

$300 – 400

96 97



80

98
LIFE-SIZE WAITER FIGURE
Wearing an apron and a yellow-rimmed 
hat.

76 by 43 by 24 inches

$200 – 300

99
LIFE-SIZE CHEF FIGURE
Holding a covered platter.

78 by 40 by 24 inches

$200 – 300

98

99
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100
GAMEWELL FIRE ALARM STATION
On a "uted red and white painted post. 
Numbered “124.”

73 by 14 by 14 inches

$100 – 200

101
NEVERLAND VALLEY TRASH CAN
Painted white with decal Neverland 
logos.

41 1⁄2 by 21 1⁄2 by 20 1⁄2 inches 

$100 – 200

101100
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102
MARBLE SLAB
With an image of Michael Jackson 
and children on a path in the hills. 
Surmounted by the Neverland emblem. 
Two pieces.

62 by 84 inches

$600 – 800

103
WOODEN NEVERLAND EMBLEM
Neverland ranch emblem in metallic gold 
and black.

37 by 27 3⁄4 inches

$150 – 250

103

102
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104
MARBLE SLAB
With an original poem by Michael 
Jackson. Surmounted by the Neverland 
emblem. Two pieces.

62 by 84 inches

$600 – 800

104
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105
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105
PLASTIC SCULPTURE OF A BOOK
Oversize plastic book on a separate 
wooden pedestal. With partial original 
poem, “When Babies Smile” by Michael 
Jackson.

56 1⁄2 by 41 by 32 inches

$100 – 200

106
ROBINSON & CO. TELEGRAPH
Ship’s speed control bridge telegraph. 
On a brass pedestal stand, mounted to 
a wooden base. Glass damaged on one 
side.

43 by 18 inches

$300 – 500

107
FOUR OVOID CEMENT PLANTERS
With Vitruvian wave, beading, and stiff 
leaf decoration. Stamped “Art Craft, 
Oakland California.”

19 by 22 inches 

$100 – 150

106

107, partial
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109
MICHAEL JACKSON WOODEN CREST
Heraldic style crest in gold painted wood, embedded with plastic jewels, reading 
“Michael Jackson” in cursive at the base and surmounted by a plastic beaded crown. 
This piece served as the temporary crest above Neverland’s main entry gates while the 
three-dimensional crest (Lot #110) was being constructed.

64 1⁄2 by 65 by 5 inches

$400 – 600

108
BRONZE STATUE OF
“GLORIA VICTIS”
After Antonin Mercie, modern patinated 
bronze, signed on base illegibly.

120 by 60 by 70 inches

$3,000 – 5,000

109
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110
THE MONUMENTAL
NEVERLAND FRONT GATES
Parcel-gilt and black iron crested with 
a red and gilded crown and a gilded 
“Michael Jackson” banner, with the 
British Royal Coat of Arms in the center. 
Scripted “Neverland” arch not included.

136 by 236 inches

$20,000 – 30,000
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110

110
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112
DAVID GINZTON
(AMERICAN, B. 1948)
“It’s A Goner,” bronze statue with colored 
patination of a little boy with a baseball 
bat. On a wood base. Signed and dated 
“David Ginzton 92© numbered “71/80.”

41 by 14 by 15 inches

$600 – 800

111
DAVID GINZTON
(AMERICAN, B. 1948)
Bronze statue with colored patination of 
a little boy about to throw a baseball with 
a glove on his other hand. On a wood 
base. Signed and dated “David Ginzton 
92©,” numbered “71/80.”

33 by 15 by 12 1⁄4 inches

$600 – 800

113
THREE CEMENT URN-FORM 
PLANTERS
Raised on a waisted, tiered, circular base. 
Stamped “©1992 Brandelli Arts Inc.”

Largest diameter, 19 1⁄2 by 16 inches

$60 – 80

111

112

113
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116
LIFE-SIZE BRONZE FIGURAL 
GROUP OF TWO CHILDREN
ON A LADDER
With variegated green and brown 
patination. Featuring one boy holding the 
ladder while the other precariously hangs 
on.

90 by 30 by 22 inches 

$300 – 500

116115

114

115
GARDEN TABLE SET
Modern patinated metal set comprised of 
a small "oral scalloped-edged table and 
two small chairs.

Chair height, 32 1⁄2 inches

$100 – 200

114
STONE GARDEN BIRDBATH
With a cherub. Marked “A. Silvestri Co.” 

Height, 29 inches; diameter, 20 inches

$100 – 200
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117
PATINATED METAL STATUE
OF A BASEBALL PLAYER
Variegated patinated bronze statue 
featuring a uniformed young boy in an 
“at bat” position. On a marble base. 
Signed “Jim Davidson.”

41 1⁄2 by 24 inches

$150 – 250

118
PAIR OF STONE CHERUBS
Each perched and with hand raised to 
chin.

30 1⁄2 by 16 by 14 inches

$100 – 200

119
BRONZE BOY AND GIRL 
MOUNTED ON A WOODEN BASE
Depicting a boy on a toy car being 
followed by a girl. Bronze with variegated 
patination.

33 1⁄2 by 19 by 35 inches

$300 – 500

118

119

117
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120
BRONZE SCULPTURE OF A BOY 
SLEEPING ON A BENCH
With variegated patination. Depicting a 
reclining boy holding reading material. 

36 by 60 by 16 inches

$1,000 – 2,000

121
STONE ROUND PATIO TABLE WITH 
THREE BENCHES
All with molded decoration and the table 
resting on a decorative pedestal stand.

Table height, 30 inches; diameter, 42 
inches 

Benches, 17 1⁄2 by 51 by 16 inches

$200 – 400

122
PATINATED METAL CHERUB 
BENCH
Four kneeling cherubs act as a base 
supporting an incised decorated seat.

20 by 28 by 28 inches

$200 – 400

120

121

122
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124
PATINATED METAL STATUE
OF A SOCCER PLAYER
Variegated patinated statue featuring a 
young boy in a soccer uniform with his 
foot atop a soccer ball. On a marble 
base. Signed “Jim Davidson.”

42 by 21 inches

$150 – 200

123
PATINATED METAL STATUE OF A 
BOY THROWING A BASEBALL
With variegated patination. Featuring a 
young boy in a pitcher’s windup. On a 
marble base. Signed “Jim Davidson.”

40 by 22 inches

$150 – 200

124123



95

125
GARDEN TABLE SET
Modern patinated metal set comprised 
of a large Victorian style table with 
undertier and three armchairs. Together 
with another small round metal garden 
side table.

Table height, 28 inches; diameter, 42 
inches

$200 – 400

126
BRONZE MAILBOX IN THE FORM 
OF A TREE
With variegated green and brown 
patination. Featuring a child sitting on 
a tree bough reading “Tarzan,” signed 
“Leonardo Rossi.”

63 by 17 by 33 inches

$500 – 700

126125

125

125
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127
GARY PRICE
(AMERICAN, B. 1958)
“Circle of Peace,” signed and dated 1999. 
Bronze sculpture depicts seven children 
holding hands in a circular formation.

54 1⁄2 by 112 by 60 inches

$15,000 – 20,000
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127
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128
PATINATED METAL FOUNTAIN
Pouring into a hexagonal basin, topped 
with a !gural group of a "eeing family, 
and raised on a columnar pedestal. 
The body decorated with lion head 
cartouches, "oral panels, and horn-
blowing !gures.

84 by 40 inches

$500 – 700

129
LIFE-SIZE BRONZE FIGURAL 
GROUP OF A BOY WITH A DOG
With variegated brown patination. 
Featuring a boy playing tug-of-war with 
a dog.

64 by 52 inches

$300 – 500

129
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130
PATINATED METAL STATUE
OF A BOY ON A BIKE
Variegated patinated statue featuring a 
young boy biking with books under one 
arm and a dog running at his side. Signed 
“Jim Davidson.”

44 by 46 inches

$150 – 200

130
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131

131
LARGE WOODEN NEVERLAND 
BANNER
In aqua blue with pierced gold lettering, 
additionally decorated with cartoonish 
putti.

Approximately 166 by 26 by 2 inches

$300 – 500

132
SIX SQUARE CEMENT PLANTERS
Each corner with brick motif decoration. 
Stamped “©1993 Brandelli Arts Inc.”

17 by 17 3⁄4 inches

$80 – 120

133
WROUGHT IRON AND GLASS 
COFFEE TABLE
Black painted wrought iron table with 
glass top. Decorated with pierced abstract 
design.

15 by 62 1⁄2 by 38 inches

$100 – 150

132, partial

133
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134
OVERSIZE METAL HANGING 
CLOCK
Oversize model of a desk clock with dual 
dials hanging from a wrought metal and 
carved wood base.

82 by 61 inches; 
clock diameter, 26 inches

$150 – 200

135
MARBLE SLABS
With original Michael Jackson poem 
continuing over both slabs.

Each slab, 36 by 20 inches

$200 – 400

134

135
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136
WOOD NEVERLAND SIGN
Decorated with three cartoon cherubs 
holding a banner reading, in gold, 
“Good-Bye,” and beneath it “For Now.”

50 by 68 by 7 3⁄4 inches

$200 – 400

137–149 No Lots

136
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Terms and Conditions of Sale
Julien’s Auctions guarantees the authenticity of 

Attribution of property listed in the catalogue or online 
as stated in the Terms of Guarantee. Except for the 
Limited Warranty contained in the terms of guarantee 
all property is sold “As Is.” We make no warranties, 
nor does the consignor, as to the merchantability or 
!tness for a particular purpose, the correctness of the 
catalogue or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, provenance, 
exhibitions, literature or historical relevance of any 
property. No oral or written statements made in the 
catalogue, online listing, advertisement, bill of sale, 
and announcement or elsewhere made by employees 
(including af!liated and related companies) shall be 
considered a warranty. We and the Consignor make 
no representations and warranties, express or implied, 
as to whether the purchaser acquires any copyrights, 
including but not limited to, any reproduction rights of 
any property. We and the Consignor are not responsible 
for errors and omissions in the catalogue, online listings 
or any other supplemental material.

It is the responsibility of prospective bidders of 
live auctions to inspect the property before bidding to 
determine its condition, size, and to determine if it has 
been repaired or restored.

Acknowledgement: I hereby request approval 
for this registration to bid in this auction sale with 
Julien’s Auctions (the Auctioneer). I acknowledge that 
I have read, understood and agreed to the Terms and 
Conditions of the sale as posted on www.juliensauctions.
com and printed in the auction catalogue, applicable to 
the auction sale for which I now register and request 
the Auctioneer to approve such registration as an 
authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live 
event), Absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone, mail, fax, or 
online) or Online Bidder. I acknowledge and agree that 
a 20% Buyer’s Premium will be added to the hammer 
price on individual lots $50,000 and higher, and a 25% 
Buyer’s Premium on all individual lots of $0 – $49,000 
for which I am the successful bidder. In addition, there 
will be an additional 3% buyer’s premium charged for 
any lots won on www.auctionnetwork.com. I further 
acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s 
Auctions the aggregate of the hammer price and the 
Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s). All invoices must be 
paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the 
auction. I authorize Julien’s Auctions to charge my 
credit card (3% commission will be added) listed on 
page 1 for all items purchased (including shipping) 
at this auction, and any future Julien’s Auctions I may 
participate in, if not otherwise paid in full within 10 
calendar days after the close of the auction. In addition, 
I understand that my credit card will be charged a fee 
of $25.00 for my bidder registration in advance of the 
auction. By signing below I con!rm that I have read and 
agree with all the facts stated in this Acknowledgement 
and verify all information on page one is correct. 

Payments: Julien’s Auctions will invoice only for 
the property (including buyer’s premium). Payments for 
winning lots should be made to Julien’s Auctions, P.O. 
Box 691789, West Hollywood, California 90069. We 
accept wire transfer, cashier’s check or personal check, 
MasterCard, Visa, American Express and Discover. 
Please note that Julien’s will assess a 3% commission 
for all credit card payments. California and New York 
residents will be charged sales tax.

Shipping: Buyer pays all shipping costs: Paid items 
may be picked up onsite at 9900 Wilshire Boulevard, 
Beverly Hills, California after the auction through 
Tuesday, April 28, 2009 at no additional costs. Charlie’s 
Moving Company will be available to make local 
deliveries for a charge of $95.00 per hour with a 2 hour 
minimum per job. There is no insurance available for 
local deliveries. The buyer agrees that Julien’s Auctions 
will not be responsible for shipping and/or insurance of 
the property after the auction and they will deal directly 
with Box Brothers for shipping or Charlie at Charlie’s 
Moving Company at 310-386-6046 for local deliveries 
in Los Angeles. 

After April 28, Box Brothers will manage all property 
to be picked up or shipped to the winning bidders. 
Please contact their representative Ray Nolasco at 
800-369-0497, international calls 310-453-1532 or 
email: ray@boxbros.com. Box Brothers will assess a 
fee of $45.00 for up to three lots and $10.00 for each 
additional lot, for items picked up after April 28 and 
before May 15, 2009. After May 15, an $8.00 per 
day fee PER LOT will be assessed by Box Brothers to 

cover storage and insurance for items not picked up 
or shipped prior to that date. Allow 2–12 weeks from 
receipt of payment for delivery of each lot dependent 
on destination and mode of shipment. Timescales and 
charges can be discussed with Box Brothers prior to the 
sale. Each lot to be shipped fully insured. Box Brothers 
will not claim a lower value on a lot to avoid customs 
on international shipments. The buyer is responsible for 
all fees including duties, taxes, VAT, customs and other 
charges for lots shipped.

Bids will not be accepted from those persons under 
the age of eighteen (18) without written consent of said 
persons parent or legal guardian. Written consent must 
acknowledge the terms and conditions of sale. This 
written consent constitutes an agreement to be bound 
thereby on behalf of the bidder.

Bidder registration is required for all persons 
wishing to bid live and online for Julien’s Auctions. Any 
person registering for the auction in person or online 
will complete a registration or bid sheet.

All items are offered subject to a reserve. The reserve 
is the con!dential minimum price acceptable to the 
Consignor. During a live auction the auctioneer may 
open any lot by bidding on behalf of the Consignor and 
may bid up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or bids in 
response to other bidders. Online sales may do the 
same by employing the use of a starting bid which will 
commence bidding at or below the reserve price agreed 
to by the Consignor.

Julien’s reserves the right to withdraw any property 
before the sale and will have no liability for doing so.

We reserve the right to accept or decline any bid. 
Bids must be for an entire lot and each lot constitutes 
a separate sale. All bids are per lot unless otherwise 
announced at a live sale by the auctioneer. Live 
auction lots will be sold in their numbered sequence 
unless the Auctioneer directs otherwise. It is unlawful 
and illegal for Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with 
another Bidder to pay less than the fair value for lot(s). 
Bidders participating in both live and online auctions 
acknowledge that the law provides for substantial 
penalties in the form of treble damages and attorneys’ 
fees and costs for those who violate these provisions. For 
live auctions the auctioneer will have !nal discretion in 
the event that any dispute should arise between bidders. 
The auctioneer will determine the successful bidder, 
cancel the sale, or re-offer and resell the lot or lots in 
dispute. Julien’s will have !nal discretion to resolve any 
disputes arising after the sale and in online auctions. 
If any dispute arises our sale record is conclusive. 
Julien’s will execute order or absentee bids, and accept 
telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are unable 
to attend the live auctions. Therefore we take no 
responsibility for any errors or omissions in connection 
with this service.

Subject to ful!llment of all of the conditions set forth 
herein, on the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer, title to the 
offered lot will pass to the highest bidder acknowledged 
by the auctioneer, and such bidder thereupon (a) 
assumes full risk and responsibility (including without 
limitation, liability for or damage to frames or glass 
covering prints, paintings, photos, or other works), and 
(b) will immediately pay the full purchase price or such 
part as we may require. In addition to other remedies 
available to us by law, we reserve the right to impose 
from the date of sale a late charge of 11/2% per month 
of the total purchase price if payment is not made in 
accordance with the conditions set forth herein. All 
property must be removed from either our premises by 
the purchaser at his expense not later than 10 business 
days following its sale and if it is not so removed, (i) a 
handling charge of 1% of the total purchase price per 
month from the tenth day after the sale until its removal 
will by payable to us by the purchaser, with a minimum 
of 5% of the total purchase price for any property not so 
removed within 60 days after the sale, and (ii) we may 
send the purchased property to a public warehouse for 
the account, at the risk and expense of the purchaser.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with the purchaser will be in default and in addition 
to any and all other remedies available to us and the 
Consignor by law, including, without limitation, the 
right to hold the purchaser liable for the total purchase 
price, including all fees, charges and expenses more 
fully set forth herein, we, at our option, may (a) cancel 
the sale of that, or any other lots sold to the defaulting 
purchaser at the same or any other auction, retaining as 
liquidated damages all payments made by the purchaser, 

or (b) resell the purchased property, whether at public 
auction or by private sale, or (c) effect any combination 
thereof. In any case, the purchaser will be liable for any 
de!ciency, any and all costs, handling charges, late 
charges, expenses of both sales, our commissions on 
both sales at our regular rates, legal fees and expenses, 
collection fees and incidental damages. We may, in 
our sole discretion, apply any proceeds of sale then 
due or thereafter becoming due to the purchaser from 
us or any af!liated company, or any payment made by 
the purchaser to us or any af!liated company, where 
or not intended to reduce the purchaser’s obligations 
with respect to the unpaid lot or lots, to the de!ciency 
and any other amounts due to us or any af!liated 
companies. In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be 
deemed to have granted and assigned to us and our 
af!liated companies, a continuing security interest of 
!rst priority in any property or money of our owing to 
such purchaser in our possession or in the possession of 
any of our af!liated companies, and we may retain and 
apply such property or money as collateral security for 
the obligations due to us or to any af!liated company 
of ours. Payment will not be deemed to have been 
made in full until we have collected good funds. In 
the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of the 
total purchase price for any lot and Julien’s elects to 
pay the Consignor any portion of the sale proceeds, the 
purchaser acknowledges that Julien’s shall have all of 
the rights of the Consignor to pursue the purchaser for 
any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at law, in 
equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

Under no circumstance will Julien’s incur liability 
to a purchaser in excess of the purchase price actually 
paid.

The terms and conditions of sale herein described 
shall be enforced in accordance with, and governed by 
the laws of the State of California. Bidder acknowledges 
and agrees that the courts of the state of California shall 
have exclusive jurisdiction over any dispute(s). Bidder 
(in person, by agent, order bid, telephone, internet or 
by other means) agrees that any dispute arising shall 
be litigated exclusively in the courts of the State of 
California. Further, venue shall be in the Superior Court 
of Los Angeles County, in the state of California.

Terms of Guarantee
“Attribution” is de!ned by Julien’s as the creator, 

period, culture, source of origin, as the case may be 
as set forth in the Bold Type Heading of a lot in a live 
auction catalogue or the lot Title of an online auction, as 
amended by any oral or written salesroom notices and 
announcements or online notices and announcements. 
We make no warranties to information not contained 
in an online lot heading or information not contained 
in the Bold Type Heading of any live auction catalogue 
subject to the exclusions listed below.

Julien’s warrants the “Attribution,” as de!ned above 
and subject to the exclusions listed below, of a lot for 
a period of !ve years from the date of sale and only to 
the original purchaser on record at the auction. If it is 
determined to our satisfaction that the “Attribution” is 
incorrect, the sale will be rescinded if the lot is returned 
to the Julien’s Auctions warehouse facility in the same 
condition in which it was at the time of sale. In order 
to satisfy Julien’s that the “Attribution” of a lot is indeed 
incorrect we reserve the right to require the purchaser 
to obtain, at the purchaser’s expense, the opinion of two 
experts in the !eld, mutually acceptable to Julien’s and 
the purchaser, before we agree to rescind the sale under 
the warranty. This warranty is not assignable and applies 
only to the original purchaser on record with Julien’s. 
This warranty does not transfer to any subsequent 
owners of any purchased property (this includes without 
limitation, heirs, successors, bene!ciaries or assigns).

Should a sale be rescinded and the purchase 
price paid (!nal successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium), it is speci!cally understood that this will be 
considered the sole remedy. It is exclusive and in lieu 
of any other remedy available as a matter of law, or in 
equity.

Exclusions will be made and this warranty does not 
apply to “Attribution” which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of 
scholars and specialists, or the identi!cation of periods 
or dates of execution which may be proven inaccurate 
by means of scienti!c processes not generally accepted 
for use until after publication of the catalogue or listing 
online, or which were unreasonably expensive or 
impractical to employ.
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